Projection	period 5	years 5	years
Discount	rate	(Cost	of	capital)1 	20.9	%	 	20.6	%

Target	capital	ratio 	21.0	%	 27%	in	2023
21%	in	2024	onward

1	Calculated	based	on	the	interest	rate	of	US	treasury	bonds,	plus	country	and	market	risk	premium.

In	order	to	determine	whether	there	were	significant	changes	in	the	estimated	fair	value	of	financial	instruments	classified	in	level	3
as	a	result	of	changes	in	one	or	more	base	parameters	of	the	valuation	model,	Banco	BPI	made	a	sensitivity	analysis	on	the	estimated
fair	value	of	BFA	determined	by	the	Dividend	Discount	Method	(DDM),	as	shown	below:

Sensitivity	analysis	to	the	valuation	of	BFA	(DDM)

Baseline
scenario

Sensitivity	scenario
(KoE)

Sensitivity	scenario
(Objective	capital	ratio)

Sensitivity	scenario
(Change	in	AKZ/USD

until	2027)

(in	million	euros) +1p.p. -1p.p. +1p.p. -1p.p. 	-20	%	 +20%
Estimated	value	for	48.1%	of	BFA 299 286 313 293 304 246 349
Change	versus	baseline	scenario -13 14 -6 6 -52 50

Banco	BPI	financial	information	|	30	June	2024	|	Notes	to	the	financial	statements	 				 105

12.	FINANCIAL	ASSETS	AT	AMORTISED	COST

The	detail	of	financial	assets	at	amortised	cost	at	30	June	2024	and	31	December	2023	is	as	follows:

30-06-2024
Nominal

value
Accrued
interest

Discount
premium

Impairment
Book
value

Debt	securities 	 7	789	516	 	 66	518	 	 (130	169)	 	 (16	877)	 	 7	708	988
Loans	and	advances
Central	Banks	and	credit	institutions 	 1	562	884	 	 3	547	 	 (196)	 	 1	566	235
Customers 	 26	047	388	 	 175	105	 	 (485	096)	 	 25	737	397

	 35	399	788	 	 245	170	 	 (130	169)	 	 (502	169)	 	 35	012	620

31-12-2023
Nominal

value
Accrued
interest

Discount
premium

Impairment
Book
value

Debt	securities 	 7	404	915	 	 45	488	 	 (111	563)	 	 (19	356)	 	 7	319	484
Loans	and	advances
Central	Banks	and	credit	institutions 	 1	257	556	 	 3	391	 	 (132)	 	 1	260	815
Customers 	 26	311	705	 	 164	644	 	 (515	947)	 	 25	960	402

	 34	974	176	 	 213	523	 	 (111	563)	 	 (535	435)	 	 34	540	701

12.1.	Debt	securities

The	detail	of	this	heading	is	as	follows:
30-06-2024 31-12-2023

Sovereign	debt
Portuguese	sovereign	debt 	 1	135	999	 	 1	134	050
Foreign	sovereign	debt 	 1	929	137	 	 2	054	285

	 3	065	136	 	 3	188	335
Customer	debt
Other	Portuguese	public	issuers 	 755	940	 	 712	762
Other	Portuguese	issuers 	 3	349	301	 	 2	896	978
Other	foreign	issuers 	 555	488	 	 540	765

	 4	660	729	 	 4	150	505
Impairment 	 (16	877)	 	 (19	356)

	 7	708	988	 	 7	319	484

In	30	June	2024,	Banco	BPI	holds	medium	and	long-term	public	debt	portfolio	with	a	nominal	amount	of	2	927	million	euros	with	an
average	residual	maturity	of	approximately	3	years.	The	foreign	sovereign	debt	portfolio	 is	made	up	of	Spanish,	 Italian,	American,
and	European	Union	public	debt	securities.

Customer	 debt	 securities	 at	 amortised	 cost	 include	 essentially	 issues	 of	 commercial	 paper	 and	 bonds	 of	 Corporate	 Banking	 and
Institutional	Banking	Customers	associated	to	Banco	BPI's	commercial	loans	portfolio.

The	portfolio	of	Customer	debt	 securities	at	amortised	cost	 includes	 securities	designated	as	 interest	 rate	hedged	assets,	 the	 fair